509075396 03/12/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI882417

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Robert Daniel Allen	02/01/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	ROBERT DANIEL ALLEN 2024 IRREVOCABLE TRUST
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 189
City:	NEWBURY
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44065

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14195289
Application Number:	14864141
Application Number:	14658671
Application Number:	16566939
Application Number:	14658723
Application Number:	16131372
Application Number:	17497346

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4402904508

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4402904507

Email: patdocket@wentsler.com
Correspondent Name: Christopher A. Jethrow

Address Line 1: Wentsler LLC
Address Line 2: 7443 Center Street
Address Line 4: Mentor, OHIO 44060

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RDA-W0077	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer Grimes	
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer Grimes/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/12/2025	

PATENT 509075396 REEL: 070488 FRAME: 0813

Total Attachments: 2

 $source=Allen,\ Dan\ -\ Irrevocable\ Assignment\ of\ Patents\ dtd\ 2_1_2025\#page1.tiff\\ source=Allen,\ Dan\ -\ Irrevocable\ Assignment\ of\ Patents\ dtd\ 2_1_2025\#page2.tiff$

PATENT REEL: 070488 FRAME: 0814

IRREVOCABLE ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

The undersigned, ROBERT DANIEL ALLEN (the "Assignor"), for good and valuable consideration received, hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto ROBERT D. ALLEN, TRUSTEE OF THE ROBERT DANIEL ALLEN 2024 IRREVOCABLE TRUST UNDER THE ROBERT DANIEL ALLEN 2024 IRREVOCABLE TRUST AGREEMENT DATED November 18, 2024 (the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions entitled:

- 1. TRENDELENBURG PATIENT RESTRAINT FOR SURGERY TABLES and which is found in (1) United States Patent Application No. 14/195,289, filed on March 3, 2014, and issued as United States Patent No. 9,149,406 on October 6, 2015, (2) as continued by United States Patent Application No. 14/864,141, filed on September 24, 2015, and as issued as United States Patent No. 10,245,201 on April 2, 2019, and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said inventions by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or reexamination thereof;
- 2. ARM RESTRAINT FOR SURGERY TABLES and which is found in (1) United States Patent Application No. 14/658,671, filed on March 16, 2015, and issued as United States Patent No. 10,441,453 on October 15, 2019, (2) as continued by United States Patent Application No. 16/566,939, filed on September 11, 2019, and as issued as United States Patent No. 11,484,431 on November 1, 2022, and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said inventions by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof;
- 3. PROTECTION DEVICE FOR SURGERY TABLES and which is found in United States Patent Application No. 14/658,723, filed on March 16, 2015, and issued as United States Patent No. 9,433,551 on September 6, 2016, and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said inventions by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof; and
- 4. SURGICAL TABLE CLADDING PROTECTIVE DEVICE and which is found in (1) United States Patent Application No. 16/131,372, filed on September 18, 2018, and issued as United States Patent No. 10,610,435 on April 7, 2020, and (2) United States Patent Application No.17/497,346, filed on April 14, 2022, and as issued as United States Patent No. 11,957,627 on April 16, 2024, and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said inventions by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

1

18388910.1 PATENT
REEL: 070488 FRAME: 0815

Assignor further covenants that Assignee will, upon their request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to assignor and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or their legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Date: February 1, 2025

Robert Daniel Allen